Vorläufiges Datenblatt
iso685-D_D00022_01_D_XXEN/11.2014
ISOMETER® iso685
Insulation monitoring device for unearthed AC, AC/DC and
DC systems (IT systems)
2 iso685-D_D00022_01_D_XXEN/11.2014
ISOMETER® iso685 Insulation monitoring device for unearthed
AC, AC/DC and DC systems (IT systems)

AC DC AC DC
0…690 V;  1…460 Hz 0…1000 V 100…240 V;  47…460 Hz 24 V, 100…240 V iso685-D B 9106 7010
Type designation Art. No.
A set of screw terminals1) B 9106 7901
A set of push-wire terminals B 9106 7902
Enclosure accessories (terminal cover, 2 mounting clips) 1) B 9106 7903
1) included in the scope of delivery
Type designation Type Art. No.
Appropriate measuring instruments
SKMP1): 28 kΩ,120 kΩ
Current values: 0…400 µA, 0…20 mA
7204-1421 B 986 763
9604-1421 B 986 764
9620-1421 B 986 841
Coupling devices
AGH150W-4 B 9801 8006
AGH204S-4 B 914 013
AGH520S B 913 033
AGH676S-4 B 913 055
1) SKMP = midscale
4 iso685-D_D00022_01_D_XXEN/11.2014
ISOMETER® iso685
L1
L2
L3
N
PE
US
6A
A1/+ A2/-
11RX2X1 12 14 21 22 24
L1/+ L2 L3/- KE E
L1/+ L3/- KE E
L1
L2
PE
L1/+ L3/- KE E
L+
L-
PE
IT system
Example
PE
L1/+ L2 L3/-
AGHxxx
Un > 690 V AC
Un > 1000 V DC
1 - Connection to an AC system Un
2 - Connection to a DC system Un
3 - Connection to an IT system with coupling device
4 - Connection to a 3(N)AC system
5 -  Supply voltage US (see nameplate) via  6 A fuse
6 -  Connection to the IT system to be monitored (L1/+, L2, L3/-)
7 - Separate connection of KE, E to PE
8 -  (K1) Alarm relay 1, available changeover contacts
9 -  (K2) Alarm relay 2, available changeover contacts
10 - Switchable resistor R for RS-485 bus termination
11 -  Ethernet interface, connection to Ethernet interface by
Bender Service staff only
12 - Digital interface
* - 6 A fuse for systems  > 690 V
Wiring diagram
Note
According to DIN VDE 0100-430, devices for protection against a short-circuit can be omitted for the coupling of terminals L1/+ and
L3/- to the IT system ≤ 690 V to be monitored if the wiring is carried out in such a manner as to reduce the risk of a short-circuit  to a
minimum. Ensure short-circuit-proof and earth-fault-proof wiring.
1
2
* *
4
3
5 6 7
89
101112